
 
NHPC LIMITED 

(A Government of India Enterprise) 
Regd. Office: NHPC Office Complex, Sector-33, Faridabad-121003 (Haryana) 

 

Clarification-I 
 

Sub: Providing Insurance Cover during O&M period for 50MW Wind Power Project at Jaisalmer, 
Rajasthan for one year w.e.f. 19.06.24 to 18.06.25 

 
Bid No.: GEM/2024/B/4856537 dtd. 12.04.24 
Tender Ref. No.: NH/CCW/CC-II/CO-309/PR60823/7 

 
A: Query of the Bidder 
 
When WTG SI itself is 318.93 crs and Total SI is also 318.93 crs, then pls confirm the separate SI 
values of Two nos. common 33kV transmission lines (length of each line is 25 KM approx.) and it’s 
unit sub-station (690V/33KV). 
  

Also check whether this Unit sub station is Pooling sub station or Grid SS. 
  
Pls confirm the ownership of  Transmission  & Distribution lines and PSS/GSS belong to whom – 
NHPC or somebody else 
  
Pls confirm past 3 yr premium vs claims and post loss measures 
 
B: Reply as under: 
 

1.  Sum isured of whole project is 318.93 cr. The intend insurane cover is on reinstatement basis ,  
Schedule of assets and reinstatement value is tabulated below: 

 
Schedule of Assets with Reinstatement value  
 

Sl. No.  
Asset Description 

 
Reinstatement value (INR) 

1 Transformers 5,04,34,023 

2 33kV Transmission Lines 28,37,69,505 

3 Office Inverters 40,082 

4 Furniture & Fixtures 3,69,458 

5 Table/Desk 11,900 

6 Furniture & Fixtures 3,88,002 

7 Personal Computers/Laptop 1,83,857 



8 Printers 75,466 

9 Laptops/Mobile phone 2,26,200 

10 TT Table 32,793 

11 
Washing Machine/Microwave 

oven/RO Water Purifier 
60,326 

12 Mini Refrigerator 10,573 

13 LED TV 33,968 

14 
Microwave oven/RO Water 

Purifier/Geyser 
37,250 

15 Ceiling Fan/Geyser 5,350 

16 Refrigerator 30,347 

17 Furniture, Fixtures & Equipment 43,732 

18 Assets under disposal 1,52,850 

19 Wind Mills 2,85,33,84,356 

                                                                         Total 3,18,92,90,039 
 

2. The Unit substation(USS) is 690v/33kv power stepup system owned by NHPC. It is not PSS or 
GSS. 
 

3. Owner ship of 33kv Tx system is with NHPC , while owbership of Pooling Substation (PSS) and 
220 kv Tx system is with developer of the project, 400 KV GSS is property of DisCOM. 

 
4. The project has lodged a claim in Dec’2023 , for compensation of losses due to theft incidence of 

copper power cables at one of its WTGs. The estimated loss of material of amount Rs. 5,90,236/-. 
The survey of the site has been done and claim is under process, the actual claim amount shall be 
as per actual replacement cost of material.  

 

This is the only claim since commissioning (30.09.2016) of the project.  
 
NHPC has planned installation of CCTV cameras at all it’s locations to overcome such incedents.the 
same will be completed soon. 
 
All other Terms & Conditions of the tender document shall remain unchanged. 
 

For & on behalf of NHPC Ltd. 
 
 

General Manager (CC-II),  
Contracts (Civil) Division,  

2nd Floor, NHPC Office Complex,  
Sector-33, Faridabad-121003 (Haryana),  

Tele # 0129-2254677,   
Email: contcivil2-co@nhpc.nic.in 


